

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : 1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

an Baryo Barrowski Barrowski Storik (1995) Storik Storik Storik 1

.

TO THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS-JANUARY SESSION, 1832.

А,	
Abatement of Taxes, to be made in certain cases,	423
Academy, Eastport, proprietors of, incorporated,	341
	357
Act additional, to establish the Old Town Canal, .	436
for building a bridge in Freeport,	404
giving power to the County Commissioners for the County of	
Cumberland to lay out a road over Cousin's river,	398
	442
regulating the survey of Lumber in the County of Penobscot,	445
to annex a part of Frankfort to Swanville,	375
to annex a part of Newburgh to Hampden, .	375
to change the Names of certain persons,	402
to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this State, a tax of	
fifty thousand, four hundred dollars and seven cents,	408
to authorize the County Commissioners of the County of Penob-	
scot, to expend money for the repair of a road in Dutton,	374
to authorize the inhabitants of Sidney to choose a School Com-	
mittee in the several School Districts in said town,	441
to establish the Oxford Canal Corporation,	390
to incorporate the city of Portland,	380
to set off land from Porter to Brownfield,	360
Agricultural and Horticultural Society, Cumberland, Act to	
incorporate,	347
Society, East Somerset, Act to incorporate,	433
Hancock, Act to incorporate,	432
Lincoln County, Act to incorporate,	440
Ossipee, Act to incorporate,	435
Penobscot County, Act to incorporate,	444
Washington County, Act to incorporate,	429
West Somerset, Act to incorporate,	427
Winthrop, Act to incorporate,	42
York, Act to incorporate,	428
Alfred, (see (iray &c.) Stage Company.	364
Androscoggin River, Act relating to Proprietors of Side Booms in &c.	
Proprietors shall build Piers and Booms in	
Topsham and Brunswick,	431
Persons to be appointed to examine said	101
Booms &c.	481
They shall make and file certificate of their	301
doings with Clerk or Treasurer of said	
Corporation &c.	431
corporation tool , ,	- 14 H

Α.

-

INDËX.

Side Booms &c. erected above the Falls in An- droscoggin River, to be inspected by Com- mittee appointed by the Selectmen of	
Topsham, Said Committee shall lodge a statement of the condition of said side Booms with the	431
Clerk or Treasurer of the Corporation, Unless the Booms &c. shall be kept in good	432
repair, the right of proprietors to receive said additional sum shall cease,	432
Atheneum, Eastport, Act to establish, Augusta Hotel, additional Act to incorporate the Proprietors of,	$\begin{array}{c} 352\\ 355\end{array}$
The constant of the constant of the term of the term $\mathbf{B}_{\mathbf{r}}$, the constant of the term $\mathbf{B}_{\mathbf{r}}$	
Bangor Commercial Bank, Act to increase the Capital Stock of,	340
to be divided into shares,	340
additional Capital, when and how payable	
Loans on said Capital when to be made,	
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, act to incorporate,	$376 \\ 437$
Bangor and Old Town Railway Company, act to incorporate, Corporation shall continue 50 years,	437
May construct and maintain a rail road &c.	
Grant to be void unless constructed within	
six years,	437
Capital Stock .	438
Penalty for obstructing carriages on said	490
Rail way &c.	438 438
Annual meetings, Directors, how to be chosen,	438
Rail Road shall not obstruct any private	100
way,	439
Act how to be construed,	439
Rates of Toll,	489
Corporation shall provide carriages &c.	439
Bank, Bangor Commercial, act to increase the Capital Stock of,	340
Canal, act to increase the capital stock, and extend the duration of,	875
Central, capital stock of, increased,	339
Commercial, act to incorporate,	368
Exchange, act to incorporate,	389
Franklin, act to incorporate,	407
Gardiner, act authorizing the reduction of the capital stock of,	400
Kenduskeag, act to incorporate,	377
Lincoln, act to incorporate, Manufacturers' and Traders', act to incorporate, .	$354 \\ 379$
Saco River, act to incorporate,	378
Waldo, act to incorporate,	361
Winthrop, additional act respecting,	347
Barrett, Oliver Jr., name changed to Alvin Loring Barrett,	403
Beale, Oliver Jr., name changed to Oliver Salem Beale, .	402
Blanchard, John M. name changed to George Carlton,	$\begin{array}{c} 402 \\ 430 \end{array}$
Booms, Androscoggin Side, act relating to the Proprietors of Kenntbec, additional act respecting,	398
Penobscot, act to incorporate,	364
Sugar Island, act to incorporate,	449
Boundaries of town of Jones' Port described,	343
of town of Lee described,	344
of town of Milton described,	340
of town of Princeton described.	342

Bridge in Freeport, act for building,	404
Buker, James Sullivan, name changed to James Sullivan,	403
Burbank, Harriet R. name changed to Harriet R. Francis, .	402
Burlington, town of, act to incorporate,	436
Ċ	
Calais Rail Way Commany Act to incornerate	370
Calais Rail Way Company, Act to incorporate,	370
Capital Stock shall be divided into	070
shares, &c.	870
Choice of Officers,	370
Corporation may hold real or per-	010
sonal estate,	370
Rates of toll,	871
Corporation shall not obstruct Pub-	
lic Road,	271
	011
Canal Bank, Act to increase the Capital Stock and extend the	375
duration of,	376
duration of said Corporation,	376
Tax not to be required, until &c.	390
Canal Corporation, Oxford, Act to establish,	436
Oldtown, Act to establish,	400
Cashiers (See Banks)	990
Central Bank, Capital of, increased,	389
Increased Capital, when and how payable,	839
Loans on said Capital, when to be made,	339
Charter, (See Cumberland Insurance Company,) .	872 950
China Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Act to incorporate,	350
Office of Corporation	951
where to be kept,	351
City of Portland, Act to incorporate,	380
Corporation may impose fines not exceeding \$50,	380
Officers shall be sworn, .	381
The Mayor shall be the Chief Magistrate & c.	381
may call special meetings-shall preside in the	
Board of Aldermen-Compensation for his	901
services,	381
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall	
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary,	381
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen,	381 381
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot,	381
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first	381 381 382
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c.	381 381 382 382
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed,	381 381 382 382 382
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c.	381 381 382 382 382 382 382
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors-their duty,	381 381 382 382 382 382 382 382
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors-their duty, Assistant Assessors-their duty,	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 382
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed,	381 381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c.	381 381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c.	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c.	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards,	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards, Warden and Clerk—when to be chosen &c.—	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards, Warden and Clerk—when to be chosen &c.— their duty	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383 383 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards, Warden and Clerk—when to be chosen &c.— their duty Inhabitants may choose two assistant wardens,	381 382 382 382 382 382 382 382 383 383 383
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards, Warden and Clerk—when to be chosen &c.— their duty Inhabitants may choose two assistant wardens, list of the names of the legal voters, to be prepar-	381 381 382 382 382 382 382 383 383 383 383 384 384 384
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards, Warden and Clerk—when to be chosen &c.— their duty Inhabitants may choose two assistant wardens, list of the names of the legal voters, to be prepar- ed by the Assessors and the Board of Aldermen,	381 381 382 382 382 382 382 383 383 383 383 384 384 384 384
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards, Warden and Clerk—when to be chosen &c.— their duty Inhabitants may choose two assistant wardens, list of the names of the legal voters, to be prepar- ed by the Assessors and the Board of Aldermen, Ward meetings—how to be notified,	381 381 382 382 382 382 382 383 383 383 383 384 384 384
services, Aldermen and Common Councilmen shall receive no salary, powers vested in the Mayor and Aldermen, elections of Officers shall be by joint ballot, City Council shall meet annually on the first Monday in April &c. Officers may be removed, City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Council shall take care of all moneys &c. City Assessors—their duty, Assistant Assessors—their duty, Taxes—how to be assessed, City Council shall have power to lay out streets &c. laws and regulations now in force, so to remain until &c. Municipal Court, additional powers granted to, City shall be divided into seven wards, Warden and Clerk—when to be chosen &c.— their duty Inhabitants may choose two assistant wardens, list of the names of the legal voters, to be prepar- ed by the Assessors and the Board of Aldermen,	381 381 382 382 382 382 382 383 383 383 383 384 384 384 384

4	INDEX.	
1	City of Porland, further duty of Ward Clerks,	0.0 -
1	Board of Aldermen shall examine the copies of	385
	the Records of the several Wards & c.	385
	when no choice of Mayor shall bave been made on the second ballot—what proceedings shall be had,	995
	Oaths or affirmations-to and by whom adminis-	
	tered,	386
	duties of the City Clerk, Board of Aldermen may choose a President	386
	pro tempore,	386
	each Board shall keep a record of its proceedings & c.	
	quorum to consist of a majority of each Board,	386
	Portland to continue a town for certain purposes,	387
	general meetings of the citizens may be held to	6 0#
	consult upon the public good, duty of the Selectmen of the town of Portland &c.	387
	Act to take effect—when,	389
	Clay, Orringden, name changed to James Orringden Clay,	403
	Commercial Bank, Act to incorporate,	368
	duration of corporation,	369
	Capital Stock to consist of \$50,000,	369
	Company, Bangor and Oldtown Railway, Act to incorporate,	437
	Mutual Fire Insurance, Act to incorporate,	376
	Calais Railway, Act to incorporate, .	370
	China Mutual Fire Insurance, Act to incorporate,	350
	Congin Manufacturing, Act to incorporate,	406
	Cumberland Insurance, Charter of, revoked,	372
	Farmington Falls Hemp, Act to incorporate,	403
	Gray, Standish, Hollis and Alfred Stage, Act to in-	
	corporate, ,	364
	Livermore Hemp Manufacturing, Act to incorporate,	356
	Lubec Manufacturing, Act to incorporate,	399
	Lubec Mining, Act to incorporate,	400
	Maine Manufacturing, Act to incorporate,	351
	Ocean Insurance, Act to incorporate, .	434
	Penobscot Mill Dam, Act to incorporate, .	361
	Sabattus Manufacturing, Act to incorporate,	440
	Sheepscot Ferry, Act to establish,	443
	Somerset and Kennebec Pasturage, Act to incorporate,	350
	Sugar Island Side Boom, Act to incorporate,	449
	Thomaston Coal and Mineral, Act relating to,	442
	Winthrop Manufacturing, Act to incorporate, .	405, 406
	Congin Manufacturing Company, Act to incorporate,	400
	Corporation, (See Canal.) Kennebec Boom, Act in addition to an Act to establish,	398
		050
	County Commissioners for the County of Cumberland authorized to lay out a road over Cousin's river,	398
	of the County of Penobscot authorized to ex	
	pend money for the repair of a road in Dutton	
	Cousin's River, road over, County Commissioners for Cumberland	,
	County authorized to lay out, .	398
	Cumberland Agricultural and Horticultural Society, Act to inc.	
	Insurance Company, Act to revoke charter of, .	372
	D.	
	Davis, Mary L. name changed to Mary L. Child,	402
	De Lasazedar, Thomas De Prarar De Lebatt Marac Fearegius	5,
	name changed to Thomas Adams,	402
	Directors, (See Banks.)	
	Doyle, Isaac Case, name changed to Edwin Doyle,	402
	Dutton, act to authorize the County Commissioners for the County	0 * ·

of Penobscot to expend money for the repair of a road in, 374

ŀ

$\mathbf{E}_{\mathbf{r}} = \mathbf{E}_{\mathbf{r}}$, which is a state of the second stat	
Eastport Academy, act to incorporate,	841
Eastport Atheneum, act to establish,	352
East Somerset County Agricultural Society, act to incorporate,	433
Exchange Bank, act to incorporate,	389
duration of said corporation,	389
Capital Stock to be \$100,000,	390
Bank to be established at Portland, .	891
на. Мария Б	
Farmington, act to distribute Ministerial Fund in,	355
Falls Hemp Company, act to incorporate,	403
property exempt from taxation,	
Corporation may hold real or	av a
personal estate,	404
Ferry Company, (Sheepscot,) act to establish,	443
Fire Insurance Company, (China Mutual) act to incorporate,	350
Fire Insurance Company, (China induar) act to incorporate,	375
Frankfort, a part of Swanville, annexed to,	407
Franklin Bank, act to incorporate, Bank to be established at Gardiner,	407
Capital Stock to be \$50,000,	408
Freeport, act for building a bridge in,	404
Frizzle Louisa, name changed to Louisa Works,	403
Fund Ministerial, in Farmington, act to distribute,	355
G.	
Gray Standish Hollis and Alfred Stars Commany not to	

Gray, Standish, Hollis, and Alfred Stage Company, act to	
incorporate	364
Gardiner Bank, authorizing the reduction of the capital stock of,	400

$\mathbf{H}.$

Hagens, John, name changed to John Higgins,	402
Hampden, act to annex a part of Newburgh to, .	375
Hancock Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, .	432
Harmon, Eli, name changed to Roswell Carters Harmon, .	403
Hemp, (See Farmington,)	403
Manufacturing Company (Livermore) act to incorporate,	356
Hodgdon, town of, act to incorporate, .	359
Hollis, (See Gray &c.) Stage Company,	364
Horticulture, (See Agricultural) Society,	
Hotel, Augusta, additional act to incorporate the Proprietors of,	355

I..

Incorporation,	of town of Burlington,							436
	of town of Hodgdon,							359
	of town of Jones' Port,							343
	of town of Lagrange,							359
	of town of Lee,							344
	of town of Milton,							340
	of town of Pembroke,					•		348
	of town of Princeton,				•		•	342
	of Bangor Mutual Fire Inst	iranc	e Co	mns	inv.	•		376
	of Bangor and Old Town	Raily	vav (Com	nan,	v	•	437
	of China Mutual Fire Insur	ກາເດຍ	Cor	0011	pan.	,,		350
	of City of Portland,	unoc	001	որա	ıy,		•	
			•			·		380
	of Commercial Bank,	•					· •	368
	of Congin Manufacturing C	omp	any,					406
1 A A	of East Somerset County A	grici	altur	al S ϵ	ociet	v,		433
	of Exchange Bank,	0						389
	of Farmington Falls Hemp	Con	ipan [.]	v		•.		403
	5 1			· · ·			•	2.0 00

ÍNDEX.

The set of the set of the set	
Incorporation, of Franklin Bank,	407
of Gray, Standish, Hollis and Alfred Stage Company,	364
of Hancock Agricultural Society,	432
of Kenduskeag Bank at Bangor, .	377
of Lincolu Bank,	354
of Lincoln County Agricultural Society, .	440
of Livermore Hemp Manufacturing Company,	356
of Lubec Manufacturing Company, .	399
of Lubec Mining Company,	400
of the Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank, .	379
of Ocean Insurance Company,	434
of Orono Bridge,	425
of Ossipee Agricultural Society,	435
of Penobscot Boom Corporation,	864
of Penobscot County Agricultural Society,	444
of Penobscot Mill Dam Company,	361
of proprietors of Augusta Hotel, (additional Act,)	855
of proprietors of Eastport Academy,	341
of proprietors of Meadow Brook Dams and Sluices,	362
of proprietors of the Ministerial property in the South	
Parish in Parsonsfield,	429
of Sabattus Manufacturing Company,	440
of Saco River Bank,	873
of the Somerset and Kennebec Pasturage Company,	350
of St. Albans Academy,	357
of Sugar-Island Boom Company,	449
of Waldo Bank,	361
of Washington County Agricultural Society,	429
of West Somerset County Agricultural Society,	427
of Winthrop Manufacturing Company,	405
of York County Agricultural Society,	428
Insurance, (See Bangor Company,)	376
(See China Company,)	350
(See Cumberland Company,)	372
(See Ocean Company,)	434
J.	
Jones' Port, town of, Act to incorporate,	343
paupers how supported,	343
ammunition, equipments &c. how to be divided,	343
taxes and debts, how to be paid,	344
personal property how to be divided,	344
meeting for choice of officers, how to be notified,	344
-	
³ K.	
Kenduskeag Bank, at Bangor, Act to incorporate, .	377
duration of said Corporation, .	377
Capital Stock to be \$50,000.	877
Bank to be established at Bangor,	378
Annual meetings, when held,	378
Kennebec Boom Corporation, Act in addition to an Act to establish,	
places at which additional Booms may be erected,	
- Y	
L	

Lagrange, town of, Act to incorporate	е,	• *				359
Lamb, Abner Sawyer, name changed	to George	Wash	ingto	n Col	lumbı	18,403
Lanc, Hannah Merrill, name change	ed to Han	nah M	errill	,		402
Lee, town of, Act to incorporato,				•		344
boundaries thereof described,						344
meeting for choice of officers, how	called,					345
Lincoln Bank, Act to incorporate,	•		4		,	354

...

Lincoln Bank, Capital Stock to consist of \$100,000, .	354
Bank to be established at Bath, restricts.	354
meeting of Stockholders when to be held,	354
County Agricultural Society, act to incorporate,	440
Livermore Hemp Manufacturing Company, Act to incorporate,	356
Loring, Jerome C. name changed to Alexander Hamilton Loring,	402
Lubec Manufacturing Company, Act to incorporate,	899
Corporation may dig canals and	
sluice ways, build dams, &c.	899
may hold real or personsl estate,	399
property exempt from taxation,	399
Lubec Mining Company, Act to incorporate,	400
Company may hold real or personal estate,	
property exempt from taxation,	401
Lumber in Mattawamkeag river, Act respecting,	360
Lumber, Act regulating the survey of, in Penobscot County,	445
Transfer, ince to Bardening the sarroy of in a choose county,	
M .	
Maine Manufacturing Company, Act to change the name of, .	351
Manufacturing Company, Congin, Act to incorporate,	406
Lubec, Act to incorporate,	399
Corporation may dig Canals and	
Corporation may dig Canals and Sluice ways—build dams, &c.	3 99
may hold real or personal estate,	399
property exempt from taxation,	399
Sabatlus, Act to incorporate,	440
Winthrop, Act to incorporate,	405
Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank, Act to incorporate,	379
duration of Corporation,	379
Capital Stock to be \$100,000,	879
annual meetings when to be held	879
Mallawamkeag River, Act respecting lumber in,	860
Meadow Brook Dams and Sluices, Act to incorporate proprietors of,	362
toll granted said Corporation,	363
	361
Mill Dam Company, (Penobscot,) Act to incorporate, Millon, town of, Act to incorporate,	340
Boundaries described,	340
meetings for choice of Officers how to be notified,	341
Ministerial Fund, in Farmington, Act to distribute,	855
Property in the South Parish of Parsonsfield, act to incor-	100
porate the proprietors of,	429
Moose Brook, Dam and Slip may be maintained in,	845
N.	
Names of ampaint managers and to show	
stances of certain persons, act to enange.	
Names of certain persons, act to change, Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason	402
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason,	$\begin{array}{c} 402\\ 402 \end{array}$
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve,	402
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O.	$\begin{array}{c} 402\\ 402 \end{array}$
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O.	$\begin{array}{c} 402\\ 402 \end{array}$
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason,	402 402 352
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Ocean Insurance Company, act to incorporate,	402 402 352 434
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Occan Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years,	402 402 352 434 434
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Ocean Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years, Capital Stock, Directors—when to be elected,	402 402 352 434 434 434
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Ocean Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years, Capital Stock, Directors—when to be elected, election to be by ballot,	402 402 352 434 434 434 434
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Ocean Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years, Capital Stock, Directors—when to be elected,	402 402 352 434 434 434 434 434 435
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Occan Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years, Capital Stock, Directorswhen to be elected, election to be by ballot, absent members may vote by proxy,	402 402 352 434 434 434 434 434 435
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Ocean Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years, Capital Stock, Directors—when to be elected, election to be by ballot, absent members may vote by proxy, vacancies in Board of Directors—how to be filled,	402 402 352 434 434 434 434 435 435
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Ocean Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years, Capital Stock, Directors—when to be elected, election to be by ballot, absent members may vote by proxy, vacancies in Board of Directors—how to be filled, majority of Directors shall constitute a	402 402 352 434 434 434 434 435 435
Nason, John, name changed to Samuel S. Nason, Navigation of Pennamaquan River, act to improve, O. Ocean Insurance Company, act to incorporate, corporation shall continue 20 years, Capital Stock, Directors—when to be elected, election to be by ballot, absent members may vote by proxy, vacancies in Board of Directors—how to be filled,	402 402 352 434 434 434 434 435 435 435

Old Town Canal, act to establish, Rail way Company, (See Bungor,) • ć INDEX,

Orono Bridge, act to incorporate,	
corporation may hold real or personal estate &c.	425
bridge, how to be constructed,	425
ton granted,	$\begin{array}{c} 426 \\ 426 \end{array}$
rates thereof shall be exposed to view	426
Cafora Canat Corporation, act to establish,	390
may lay out and make Canals at the waters of	
Sebago Pond,	391
may take and use the land of private persons,	391
may take and use the water of any pond or river	, 391
mode of fixing the compensation for lands take	1
by the Corporation,	391
value of such lands—how to be ascertained,	392
tender or payment of damages, shall operate as a	
transfer of the property so taken,	392
corporation may join several individuals &c. jury shall return separate verdicts respecting the	392
land of each respondent,	392
tender of full amount of damages by corporation,	004
shall be a bar to further damages,	393
mode of making complaint for injury sustained,	393
respondent to have costs—when & c.	393
money may be brought into court-when &c.	394
party complained of may go free—when &c.	394
parties may appeal to S. J. C.	394
penalty for injuring the canal, offenders may be indicted,	394
stock to be divided into 1400 shares,	$\frac{394}{394}$
shares to be deemed personal estate,	395
how to be transferred,	395
corporation may make assessments,	395
may, if necessary, create new shares,	395
shares of delinquent proprietors may be sold,	395
toll established,	395
Goods may be detained until toll is paid,	396
toll may be altered in 20 years,	396
this to be deemed a public Act—and to be void if canal shall not be completed in 5 years,	396
corporation shall make and keep in good repair	000
bridges, draws, &c.	396
stock to be exempted from taxation until & c .	397
no proprietor shall have more than ten votes,	897
County Commissioners shall appoint committees	
to examine said canal,	397
Parsonsfield, act to incorporate the proprietors of the Ministerial	
property in the South Parish of,	429
Pasturage Company, (Somerset and Kennebec) act to incorporate,	350
Pembroke, town of, act to iucorporate, Ministerial and school fund how disposed of,	$\frac{348}{349}$
moneys raised, how to be expended,	349
moneys in treasury and in outstanding debts, how to be	010
divided,	349
debts due from Dennysville, how to be paid,	349
town weights &c. to be the property of Dennysville,	349
paupers, how supported,	349
meeting for the choice of officers, how called,	349
Penalty, for obstructing the carriages on Bangor and Old town Railway,	
for injuring canal &c.	394
for violating the act regulating the survey of lumber in the	447
County of Penobscot	

•

Downly for staleting the provisions of an act respecting lumber in	
Penalty, for violating the provisions of an act respecting lumber in	360
Mattawamkeag river, for injuring Piers &c. of Penobscot Boom Corporation,	366
for injuring flip from in Moore Brook	346
	450
for injuring or destroying, Sugar Island Ede Doom,	352
I chaumanant itees, act to improve the second	364
Fenouscot Doom ou por actors, act to most parates,	365
duration of corporation, may erect a Boom across Stillwater branch of	000
	365
Penobscot river,	365
damages how to be estimated,	366
penalty for injuring said Boonis,	366
corporation to be accountable for losses,	367
rates of Toll or Boomage,	
corporation shall have a <i>lien</i> on logs for boomage,	367
logs may be sold in certain cases,	
owners may receive net proceeds within two years,	367
corporation may hold real estate,	
logs rafted out of said boom shall be measured,	368
Penobscot County Agricultural Society, aot to incorporate,	444
Penobscot Mill Dam Company, act to incorporate,	361
Porter to Brownfield, land set off from,	360
Portland, city of, act to incorporate, (See city)	380
Portland Manufacturing Company, (See Chapter 221)	351
Princeton, town of, act to incorporate,	342
boundaries thereof described,	342
meetings for choice of officers, how to be notified,	342
Proprietors of Meadow Brook Dams and Sluices, act to incorporate,	
toll granted to said corporation,	363
Proprietors of Side Booms in Androscoggin river &c. act relat-	
ing to,	430
\mathbf{R}_{i}	
n.	
Rail Way, (See Bangor) Company,	437
Rail Way, (See Bangor) Company, (See Calais,)	437 370
(See Calais,)	
Rail Way, (See Bangor) Company, (See Calais,) S.	
(See Calais,) S.	
(See Calais,)	370
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate,	370 440
(See Calais,) S. Sabattus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney.)	370 440 373
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish.	370 440 373 373
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish.	37 0 440 373 373 441
(See Calais,) S. Sabattus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscot Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in,	37 0 440 373 373 441
(See Calais,) S. Sabattus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith.	370 440 373 373 441 443
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Frudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer.	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate.	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 402 402
(See Calais,) S. Sabultus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscot Ferry Company, act to establish, Sticney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate,	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402
(See Calais,) S. Sabultus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, Saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscot Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate.	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 402 402 433
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancoch Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Ossipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate,	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 402 433 432
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Ossipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Dispee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Pe	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 402 433 432 440
(See Calais,) S. Sabultus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Mashington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate,	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 402 433 432 440 435
(See Calais,) S. Sabultus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscot Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Cosipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate,	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 402 433 432 440 435 444
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscot Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Winthrop Agricultural, act to change the name of,	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 402 433 432 440 435 444 429
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Winthrop Agricultural, act to change the name of, Work County Agricultural, act to change the name of,	370 440 373 373 373 441 442 443 441 402 433 434 442 432 440 435 444 429 427
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Cossipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Winthrop Agricultural, act to incorporate, Winthrop Agricultural, act to incorporate, York County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Somerset, (East) Agricultural, act to incorporate,	 370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 433 432 442 435 444 429 427 425
(See Calais,) S. Sabultus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Cossipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Withrop Agricultural, act to change the name of, York County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Somerset, (East) Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset and Kennebec Pasturage Company, act to incorporate,	370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 433 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 428 443 428 428 438 438 442 428 428 433 433 435 435 436 437 438 439 430 431 432 433 435 436 437 438 439 430 441 441
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Ossipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Winthrop Agricultural, act to change the name of, York County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Somerset, (East) Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset, Gast Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset, Gast Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset, Gast Agricultural Society, and Alfred, act to incorporate, Stage Company, Gray, Standish, Hollis, and Alfred, act to incorporate,	370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 433 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 442 428 443 428 428 438 438 442 428 428 433 433 435 435 436 437 438 439 430 431 432 433 435 436 437 438 439 430 441 441
(See Calais,) S. Sabaltus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Lincoln County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Ossipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Winthrop Agricultural, act to change the name of, York County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Somerset, (East) Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset, Gast Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset, Gast Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset, Gast Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset, Gast, Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset and Kennebec Pasturage Company, act to incorporate, Stage Company, Gray, Standish, Hollis, and Alfred, act to incorporate,	370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 403 441 404 433 441 402 432 440 433 441 429 425 428 483 850 364
(See Calais,) S. Sabultus Manufacturing Company, act to incorporate, saco River Bank. act to incorporate, capital stock to be \$50,000, School Committee, (See Sidney,) Sheepscol Ferry Company, act to establish, Sidney, act to authorize the inhabitants of, to choose School Com- mittee in, Smith, John, name changed to John Haskell Smith, Snow, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Snow Sawyer, Society, East Somerset Agricultural, act to incorporate, Hancock Agricultural, act to incorporate, Cossipee, Agricultural, act to incorporate, Penobscot County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Washington County Agricultural, act to incorporate, West Somerset County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Withrop Agricultural, act to change the name of, York County Agricultural, act to incorporate, Somerset, (East) Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, Somerset and Kennebec Pasturage Company, act to incorporate,	370 440 373 373 441 443 441 402 433 442 443 444 429 427 428 433 438 438 441 439 428 438 442 428 428 438 438 438 441 429 427 428 433 433 435 436 437 438 439 430 431 432 433 435 436 437 438 439 430 431 432

St. Albans Academy, number of trustees,	357
power and duties of trustees, .	358
Standish, (See Gray &c.) Stage Company,	964
State Tax, act to assess on the inhabitants,	408
Stelson, Joseph. 2d, name changed to Joseph Cummings Stelson,	402
Sugar Island Side Boom Company, act to incorporate, .	449
corporation shall continue B0 years,	449
boom—where to be erected,	449
penalty for injuring or destroying said boom,	450
receiving logs into said boom regulated,	450
forfeiture for violating the provisions of this act,	
duty of Corporation,	450
they shall be liable for losses sustained by	
neglect,	450
rates of toll or boomage,	451
proprietors not liable for certain logs,	451
persons wishing their logs stopped at S. I. B.	451
shall make request in writing, P. B. corporation shall not turn logs out of their	401
P. B. corporation shall not turn logs out of their	451
boom without consent of the owners thereof, Surveyor General of Lumber, where he shall reside,	445
term of Office,	445
he shall give Bond,	445
	446
-shall appoint deputies,	446
Deputies shall be on oath and shall give Bond, .	446
rules for the admeasurement of lumber,	446
lumber-how to be surveyed and marked,	447
Fees of Surveyor General, and Deputies,	447
forfeiture for violation of this Act,	447
persons dissatisfied with survey of Deputy may appeal	
to the Surveyor General,	448
forfeiture for refusal of Surveyor General or his Depu-	
ties to perform their duty,	448
fines and penalties—how to be recovered,	448
Swanville, act to annex a part of Frankfort to,	375
-	
T.	
Tax of \$50,000,07, act to apportion and assess on inhabitants of &c.	408
on the County of York,	408
Cumberland,	409
Lincoln,	409 409
·	
Lincoln, .	409
Lincoln, Hancock	409 410
Lincoln, Hancock Washington	409 410 412
Lincoln, . Hancock . Washington . Kennebec, .	409 410 412 413 414 415
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford,	409 410 412 413 414 415 417
Lincoln, Hancočk Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo,	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo, Recapitulation,	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419 420
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo, Recapitulation, Treasurer shall issue his Warrant to assessor of each	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419 420
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo, Recapitulation, Treasurer shall issue his Warrant to assessor of each town &c.	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419 420
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo, Recapitulation, Treasurer shall issue his Warrant to assessor of each town &c. Poll tax—how to be assessed,	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419 420 420
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo, Recapitulation, Treasurer shall issue his Warrant to assessor of each town &c. Poll tax—how to be assessed, Property subject to taxation,	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419 420
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo, Recapitulation, Treasurer shall issue his Warrant to assessor of each town &c. Poll tax—how to be assessed, Property subject to taxation, Tenant may require his landlord to reimburse half	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419 420 420 420 421
Lincoln, Hancock Washington Kennebec, Oxford, Penobscot, Somerset, Waldo, Recapitulation, Treasurer shall issue his Warrant to assessor of each town &c. Poll tax—how to be assessed, Property subject to taxation,	409 410 412 413 414 415 417 419 420 420

INFRES SIC to be taxed to owner where he resides,
Duty of selectmen of towns and assessors of plantations,
Goods & c. to be taxed in towns where they may be sold, 422 423

INDEX,

Pring of OKA AGA AT Dugmanter of I through and Charles 1. Tantington	
Taxof \$50,000,07, Property of Literary and Charitable Institutions	123
	123 123
	140
Inhabitants of Islands exempt from tax on roads in	424
	424
'Treasurer of State to prescribe form of rate lists,	424
Thomaston Coal and Mineral Company, act relating to,	442
Tinkham, Agnes, name changed to Catharine Woodman Tinkham,	403
Town of Burlington, act to incorporate,	436
	359
	343
di como il ditt, ant to marrie princip	344
	359
	340
	348
	842
	402
W.	
Waldo Bank, act to incorporate,	361
	362
	862
meetings of Stockholders, when to be held, .	362
	362
	402
	429
	427
	425
1	347
former act respecting it revived,	347
	347
	408
"may hold real or personal estate,	406
Woodcock, William, Jr., name changed to William Davis,	402